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we strongly discourage their association with any political group inside the country or outside the country and I am pretty certain that all the senior officers of the Armed Forced are <not influenced by any outside authorities whether it is one country or any other country.

*121. [The questioner (Shri S. K.
Vaishampayen) was absent. For answer, vide col. 5685 infra.]

ANNOUNCERS OF ALL INDIA RADIO

*719. SHRI ARJUN ARORA: SHRI
A. M. TARIQ:t

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware about the complaints that a number of announcers of the All

India Radio do not Indian

names properly; and

(b) if so, whether
steps have been
ment in the matter?

pronounce

any corrective
taken by Govern

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI K. K.
SHAH;: (a) and (b) Yes. Names unconnected with a particular language or culture always present a problem, being outside the phonetic genius and into national rhyth of the language spoken. There is thus a tendency, difficult to surmount in all cultures to pronounce a name or word of another culture by mispronouncing or adopting it to the phonetic genius of the speech used. Not only do Indian names present problem in English announcements but Indian names of one region and language group present problems of pronunciation in announcements in another Indian language.
For obviating these difficulties, A.LR, has compiled an elaborate pronouncing dictionary, but the phonetic problems are nevertheless considerable.

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri A. M. Tariq.
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T Wz T UF AT T FT AT W
A I FTA H fegwd g%
1T e e 1 g 7 o A
F1 femmmdt a2 Aie famwr @
giafamme g1 Gifegq 77 ot T °
@2 A AT Fifew F &, W
T ITT TANH A ANET FATL
frm s@ 2 aR g WA 2 &
FET FINITA ET ATGT |

SHRI N. VENKATESWARA RAO: The pronouncing dictionary compiled by the A.LR, will be useful for the language press.
Will the ALR. authorities consider publishing the dictionary?

st ®o %o Wg: ufy WG F
TG FT GHT AT FH RIS F347 |
He has put the

MR. CHAIRMAN
question in English.

SHRI K. K. SHAH : If I find that the market will be good enough, then I will certainly think about it.

SHRI D. THENGARI : While appreciating the compilation of the dictionary I would ask for one clarification. He has referred to different cultures. When Indian names are referred to, what does he mean by different cultures?

SHRI K. K. SHAH : When I say culture and language, for example, there are in this country 17 or 18 languages but there are 83 dialects.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS :
many cultures we have?

SHRI K. K. SHAH: 1 would quote
Mahatma Gandhi on this and he had always said that this country had a composite culture.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : It does not require Mahatma Gandhi to say that.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: I would like to know the reason for keeping a British citizen as the Chief Announcer in the A.LR, and sanctioning special emoluments for him that

How

[RAJYA SABHA ]

to  Question 5664

does not compare with that of the other announcers. He says it is because of the pigment that he is favoured. That is his opinion. What is the reason for keeping this Chief Announcer with high emoluments— a person with an anti-Indian mentality?

SHRI K. K. SHAH : I have no idea that he is a British subject. Mr. De Mello is a good announcer and there are announcers who belong to this country in English but in other languages, we keep the nationals of tho$e countries as announcers because they speak very well those languages. I hope my friend will not object to that.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : He is an anti-Indian.

RE-ORGANISATION OF THE  SCIENTIFIC
ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO THE CABINET

*720. SHRI KRISHAN KANT:Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to the answer to Starred Question No. 631 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 19th December, 1967 and state:

(a) whether a decision has since been taken about the reorganisation of the Scientific Advisory Committee to the Cabinet; and

(b) if so, what set up is proposed for the Committee and what will be
its functions?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER [DR.
(SHRIMATI) SAROJINI MAHISHI]: (a) and
(b) Decisions have been taken on some of the suggestions made; others are under consideration.

It has been decided that three of the working groups recommended should be set up by the Committee, and the remaining three by the Planning Commission. Their detailed terms of reference are being worked out.

As regards the Secretariat of the Committee, it has been decided that to begin with, a Science Officer may be appointed to function as Secretary of the Committee.

